## 900245972 02/04/2013

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Teutonia Kinderwagenfabrik GmbH		12/22/2011	GmbH (Gesellschaft mit beschrankter Haftung ): GERMANY

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Europe Brands SARL
Street Address:	412F, route d'Esch
City:	Luxembourg
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG
Postal Code:	L-2086
Entity Type:	S.A.R.L. (Societe a responsabilite limitee): LUXEMBOURG

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2671384	TEUTONIA

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6304811699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 630.481.1662

Email: Chris.Schneider@newellco.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher B. Schneider

Address Line 1: 2707 Butterfield Road, Suite 100
Address Line 4: Oak Brook, ILLINOIS 60523

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 43950006FD - 511910

## DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004955 FRAME: 0285 J.00 Z6/1384

900245972

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher B. Schneider
Signature:	/CBS/
Date:	02/04/2013

### Total Attachments: 4

source=Declaration of Assignment from TEUTONIA KINDERWAGENFABRIK GMBH to Europe Brands SARL#page1.tif source=Declaration of Assignment from TEUTONIA KINDERWAGENFABRIK GMBH to Europe Brands SARL#page2.tif source=Declaration of Assignment from TEUTONIA KINDERWAGENFABRIK GMBH to Europe Brands SARL#page3.tif source=Declaration of Assignment from TEUTONIA KINDERWAGENFABRIK GMBH to Europe Brands SARL#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004955 FRAME: 0286 **SCHEDULE 3** 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

**DECLARATION OF ASSIGNMENT** 

Europe Brands S.à r.l. ("Assignee"), established under the laws of the Grand Duchy of

Luxembourg, with Company Registration #B 162482 represented by Lisa Winger, Manager.

Teutonia Kinderwagenfabrik GmbH ("Assignor"), established under the laws of the

Germany with Nummer der Firma HRB 6727.; represented by Philippe Delsaut, Managing

Director.

Hereinafter jointly referred to as the "Parties" and each individually as a "Party".

2011 (hereinafter the "Agreement"), to which the current Declaration is annexed, the Parties

hereby jointly declare, to whom it may concern, the assignment of the trademarks (hereinafter the

"IP Assets"), as clarified and listed below (the "Assignment").

Assignee is authorized by Assignor to communicate, record and register this Assignment and the

current Declaration with the respective authorities and offices.

<u>Assignment:</u>

Pursuant to the Agreement and to the maximum extent permitted by law and for the consideration

set forth in the Agreement, Assignor totally, definitively and irrevocably conveys, transfers and

assigns the IP Assets including the good will symbolized thereby to Assignee. Assignee hereby

accepts the Assignment. Assignor states its consent that the Assignee may be recorded with the

respective authorities and offices as successor in title.

The Assignment takes place on the date of the Agreement as set forth above.

Due costs:

Assignee shall bear all costs, expenses, taxes and fees that are due as from the date of signature,

including those related to the communication, recordal and registration of this Assignment.

1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004955 FRAME: 0287

#### List of IP Assets:

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

Europe Brands S.à r.l.

Name(s): Lisa Winger

Title(s): Manager

In the State of Illinois, County of DuPage

On this Appendix Day of December, 2011, before me, Lisa Schaitberger, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Lisa Winger, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me the same for the purposes therein stated.

WITNESS my hand and official Seal

Teutonia Kinderwagenfabrik GmbH

Name(s): Philippe Delsaut Title(s): Managing Director Lisa Schaitberger, Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL LISA SCHAITBERGER Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Mar 24, 2012





Motto / \delta / Van Berchem Autoria / An Hosset Bonvin Antoria / Anken Order Pace o Anken 20 / CP 1116 CH-1277 Coronia - Scribye II 027 830 33 33

# Schedule 1 - Scheduled Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Status	Application Number	Registration Number
TEUTONIA	Australia	Registered	1050022	1050022
BEYOU!	Canada	Pending	1507247	
LAMBDA	China	Pending	968124	A state (MISS) in 1/2 (Superior special specia
BEYOU!	CTM	Registered	9583006	9583006
LAMBDA	CTM	Pending	968124	
Rainbow on Handle Design No. 1	CTM	Registered	327700	327700
TEUTONIA	CTM	Registered	265066	265066
TEUTONIA	CTM	Registered	2281798	2281798
COSMO	Germany	Registored	3.02008E+11	3.02008E+11
LAMBDA	Germany	Registered	30760059.9	30760059
MISC DESIGN (RAINBOW) No. 1	Germany	Registered	30773621	30773621
MISTRAL	Germany	Registered	30452082.9	30452082
PIXXEL	Germany	Registered	30040968	30040968
Rainbow on Handle Design No. 1	Germany	Pending	30779751.1	name and the state of the state
T (Stylized - No. 2)	Germany	Registered	30773622.9	30773622
TECHNO-LINE	Germany	Registered	30006875.1	30006875
TEUTONIA	Germany	Registered	1. 10894	786966
TEUTONIA	Germany	Registered	30773624.5	30773624
TEUTONIA & Design (No. 1)	Germany	Registered	30773623.7	30773623
TEUTONIA	Japan	Registered	2008-37901	5343416
BEYOU!	Norway	Registered	201013044	260613
TEUTONIA	Republic of Korea (South)	Registered	2008-4778	793004
BEYOUL	Russian Federation	Pending	2010740058	
TEUTONIA	Russian Federation	Registered	2002726154	266959
TEUTONIA	Sweden	Registered	1993/10942	260256
BEYOU!	Switzerland	Registered	63529/2010	613772

TRADEMARK REEL: 004955 FRAME: 0289

## Schedule 1 - Scheduled Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Status	Application Number	Registration Number
LAMBDA	Switzerland	Pending .	968124	
LAMBDA	United States of America	Registered	79/055219	3639759
TEUTONIA	United States of America	Registered	76277419	2671384
LAMBDA	WIPO	Registered	968124	968124

TRADEMARK REEL: 004955 FRAME: 0290

**RECORDED: 02/04/2013**